Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) DEC 2 3 2015

12/28/2015



RCE Office

RECORDATION COVER

12(23) is PATENT	S ONL \ 103674157					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
	Name: NELSON NAME PLATE COMPANY					
FIFTH THIRD BANK	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No						
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2800 CASITAS AVENUE					
Execution Date(s)DECEMBER 23, 2015						
Assignment Merger	City: LOS ANGELES					
Security Agreement Change of Name	Oity. LOO ANGLELO					
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA					
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 90039					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	2ip. 23933					
Other RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🕱 No					
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application						
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)					
	5561278					
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1					
•	involved: 1					
concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP						
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM City: COLUMBUS	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM City: COLUMBUS	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM City: COLUMBUS State: OHIO Zip: 43216-2255	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM City: COLUMBUS State: OHIO Zip: 43216-2255 Phone Number: 202-467-8800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM City: COLUMBUS State: OHIO Zip: 43216-2255 Phone Number: 202-467-8800 Docket Number: 64552-277	# Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number506424 Authorized User NameTANYA MARIE CURCIO					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM City: COLUMBUS State: OHIO Zip: 43216-2255 Phone Number: 202-467-8800 Docket Number: 64552-277 Email Address: JSPIANTANIDA@VORYS.COM	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM City: COLUMBUS State: OHIO Zip: 43216-2255 Phone Number: 202-467-8800 Docket Number: 64552-277 Email Address: JSPIANTANIDA@VORYS.COM 9. Signature:	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$					
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP Internal Address: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Street Address: P.O. BOX IPLAW@VORYS.COM City: COLUMBUS State: OHIO Zip: 43216-2255 Phone Number: 202-467-8800 Docket Number: 64552-277 Email Address: JSPIANTANIDA@VORYS.COM 9. Signature:	# Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number506424 Authorized User NameTANYA MARIE CURCIO 12/29/2015 KNUUYEVII MARIE GOVER JUGATE JUGA					

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Release"), dated as of December 23, 2015, is made by **FIFTH THIRD BANK**, an Ohio banking corporation, for itself and as agent for each affiliate of Fifth Third Bancorp (collectively, "Secured Party"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, NELSON NAME PLATE COMPANY, a California corporation, successor by merger to Miller Dial, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), and Secured Party are parties to (i) that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2011 (the "Miller Dial Agreement"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 26, 2011 in its records at Reel 026182, Frame 0935 and (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 25, 2013 (the "Nelson Agreement", together with the Miller Dial Agreement, each an "Agreement" and collectively, the "Agreements"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2013 in its records at Reel 031749, Frame 0447; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in each Agreement;

WHEREAS, each Agreement granted, assigned and conveyed to Secured Party a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and to all of its "Patent Collateral" (as defined each of the Agreements), including, without limitation: (i) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now or in the future owned or existing patents and patent applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claimed in those patents and patent applications and the patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the property in this item (i) being collectively, the "Patents"); (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of each of the Patents; (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under and with respect to any and all of the Patents; (iv) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (v) all rights corresponding to any and all of the Patents throughout the world; or (vi) all rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any patents or patent applications.

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Patent Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under each of the Agreements.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 037416 FRAME: 0225 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK

By:_

Graeme L. Jack, Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENTS
(Nelson Name Plate Company)

PATENT REEL: 037416 FRAME: 0226

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

Title of Invention	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Membrane Switch	08/307,898	09/16/1994 .	5,561,278	10/01/1996

LICENSES

License Agreement, dated February 13, 2007, between Debtor, successor by merger to Miller Dial, as assignee of Miller Dial, LLC, and Duraswitch Industries, Inc. (to the extent such agreement expressly lists any patents which are registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office).

PATENT REEL: 037416 FRAME: 0227

RECORDED: 12/23/2015